

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

In re DIGITAL MUSIC ANTITRUST :  
LITIGATION : MDL Docket No. 1780  
: X

---

**DEFENDANTS' JOINT MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION  
TO DISMISS AND TO STRIKE PORTIONS OF PLAINTIFFS' THIRD  
CONSOLIDATED AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Richard M. Steuer  
Mark Cuccaro  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1675 Broadway  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 506-2500  
*Attorneys for EMI Group North America Inc.,  
Capitol Records, LLC d/b/a/ EMI Music  
North America, Capitol-EMI Music, LLC,  
and Virgin Records America, Inc.*

Peter T. Barbur  
Rachel G. Skaistis  
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP  
Worldwide Plaza  
825 Eighth Avenue  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 474-1000  
*Attorneys for Time Warner Inc.*

Joseph Kattan, PC  
Georgia Winston  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500

Kenneth R. Logan  
Jonathan K. Youngwood  
SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP  
425 Lexington Ave.  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 455-2000  
*Attorneys for Warner Music Group Corp.*

Scott A. Edelman  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
2029 Century Park East  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(310) 552-8500  
*Attorneys for Sony Music Entertainment  
and Sony Corporation of America*

Alan M. Wiseman  
Mark C. Schechter  
Thomas Isaacson  
HOWREY LLP  
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 783-0800  
*Attorneys for Bertelsmann, Inc.*

Glenn D. Pomerantz  
Kelly M. Klaus  
Joshua P. Groban  
MUNGER, TOLLES, & OLSON LLP  
355 South Grand Avenue, 35<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 683-9100  
*Attorneys for UMG Recordings, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
I. Plaintiffs Have Failed to State a Claim for Violation of the Illinois Antitrust Act.....	2
A. Legal Standard Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	2
B. Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Bring A Claim Under the Illinois Antitrust Act, Which Prohibits All Persons Except the State Attorney General From Maintaining Class Actions On Behalf Of Indirect Purchasers .....	3
C. <i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> Does Not Allow Plaintiffs to Maintain A Class Action Under the Illinois Antitrust Act.....	4
1. Justice Stevens’s Concurring Opinion Controls Future Applications of <i>Shady Grove</i> Under the “Narrowest Grounds” Test.....	5
2. Applying Rule 23 To Count IV Would Violate the Rules Enabling Act.....	6
II. Plaintiffs Failed to State a Claim for Violation of New York’s Donnelly Act.....	9
Conclusion .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 554 (2007).....	1
<i>Bobrowicz v. City of Chicago</i> , 168 Ill. App. 3d 227, 522 N.E.2d 663 (Ill. App. Ct. 1988).....	4
<i>Cantor Fitzgerald Inc. v. Lutnick</i> , 313 F.3d 704 (2d Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Conergy AG v. MEMC Elec. Materials, Inc.</i> , 651 F. Supp. 2d 51 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	9
<i>DeStefano v. Emergency Hous. Group, Inc.</i> , 247 F.3d 397 (2d Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Gaebler v. New Mexico Potash Corp.</i> , 285 Ill. App. 3d 542, 676 N.E.2d 228 (Ill. App. Ct. 1996).....	4
<i>H-Quotient, Inc. v. Knight Trading Group, Inc.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 5889, 2005 WL 323750 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2005).....	9
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965).....	6
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	3
<i>In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4707 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 21, 2010).....	4
<i>In re Wiring Device Antitrust Litig.</i> , 498 F. Supp. 79 (E.D.N.Y. 1980).....	9
<i>Jackson v. Onondaga County</i> , 549 F. Supp. 2d 204 (N.D.N.Y. 2008).....	2
<i>Lurie v. Wittner</i> , 228 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	5

<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson &amp; Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941).....	6-7
<i>Tanker Mgmt., Inc. v. Brunson</i> , 918 F.2d 1524 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	8
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983).....	5
<i>Two Queens, Inc. v. Scoza</i> , 745 N.Y.S. 2d 517 (1st Dep’t. 2002) .....	9
<i>United States v. Martino</i> , 664 F.2d 860 (2d Cir. 1981).....	6
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
740 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 10/7(2) .....	3, 7, 8
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) .....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	2, 3
